Dealership Agreement with the Appellant Company and also 

opened a Credit Account with the Lucknow Branch of the 

Appellant Company, in the name of its Firm and obtained various 

electronic items from time to time on credit from the Appellant 

Company. Consequently, a sum of Rs.5,54,037/- (Rupees five 

lakhs fifty four thousand and thirty seven) only, was due and 

payable by the Respondent No.1 to the Appellant Company, for 

which he issued a Cheque bearing No.359607 dated 16-12-2010 

for a sum of Rs.5,54,037/- (Rupees five lakhs fifty four thousand 

and thirty seven) only, drawn on the State Bank of India, Pelling 

Branch in favour of ―Kitchen Appliances India Ltd.‖ as payment.  

The said Cheque was duly signed by the Respondent No.1 as the 

Proprietor of his Firm.  The Appellant Company deposited the said

[...]

3.   (2014) 11 SCC 790 

was further contended  that  the  Statement  of Accounts showing 

the dues as reflected in the Cheque or Way Bills have not been 

revealed, this being necessary in view of the fact that the alleged 

dues is said to be Rs.5,54,347/- (Rupees five lakhs fifty four 

thousand three hundred and forty seven) only, but to the 

contrary, the credit limit allowed to the Respondent No.1, in 

terms of Annexure 4 extends only Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees one 

lakh and fifty thousand) only.   It is the specific contention of the 

Respondent No.1 that blank Cheques were taken by way of 

security by Kitchen Appliances India Limited when the Agreement 

was executed which are now being misused by KAIL.    It was also 

urged that assuming KAIL came into existence after change of